

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/26/2023 4:12 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1020236

**THE SUPREME COURT FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MOHAMMAD HAMID VIDA,

*Appellant,*

v.

YONG PARK & SANG PARK,

*Respondents.*

---

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
Case Number: 83831-8-1

SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Cause Number: 21-2-01143-31

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO RESPONDENTS'  
PETITION FOR REVIEW TO THE SUPREME COURT**

---

Edward C. Chung, Esq.  
WSBA # 34292  
Attorney for Appellant

CHUNG, MALHAS & MANTEL, PLLC  
1037 NE 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 80171  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
Phone: (206) 264-8999 ♦ Facsimile: (206) 264-9098  
E-mail: Echung@cmmlawfirm.com ♦ Website: www.cmmlawfirm.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>TITLE</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....	ii
IDENTIFY OF APPELLANT.....	1
ANSWER TO ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE LOWER COURT ERRORED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S CASE FOR A PURPORTED UNTIMELY SERVICE OF A PETITION FOR TRIAL DE NOVO BECAUSE AS THE RECORD REFLECTS ON APPEAL AND RESPONDENTS CONCEDE IN THEIR BRIEFING, IT ERROENOUSLY APPLIED MANDATORY ARBITRATION RULE 7.1 FROM 2011. THOSE RULES ARE NO LONGER APPLICABLE AS THE SUPERIOR COURT MANDATORY ARBITRATION RULES WERE RENAMED THE SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL ARBITRATION RULES EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 3, 2019 AND AMENDED WHEREIN A REQUEST FOR TRIAL DE NOVO IS TIMELY OF FILED “OR” SERVED BEFORE THE 20 DAY PERIOD.....	4

B. ASIDE FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT AND  
RESPONDENTS APPLYING THE WRONG RULES  
GOVERNING ARBITRATION IN WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPERIOR COURTS, THE RESPONDENTS REPLIANCE  
ON *CORONA V. BOEING CO.*, 111 WN. APP. 1, 6-7, 46 P.3D  
253, 256 (2002) IS MISPLACED AND DOES NOT  
PROVIDE COMPELLING GROUNDS FOR THE  
WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT TO GRANT  
REVIEW.....7

V. CONCLUSION.....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*Carpenter v. Elway*, 97 Wash.App. 977 (1999).....5

*Carson v. Boeing*.....3,7

*Manius v. Boyd*, 111 Wash.App. 764 (2002).....5

*Terry v. City of Tacoma*, 109 Wn. App. 448 (2001).....5

**Statutes, Civil Rules of Procedure & Mandatory Arbitration Rules**

***Civil Rules of Procedure***

CR 5.....*passim*

***Mandatory Rules of Arbitration***

MAR 1.3.....3

MAR 7.1.....*passim*
